23 LC 112 1640

House Resolution 642

By: Representatives Sharper of the 177th, Cannon of the 58th, Neal of the 79th, Beverly of the 143rd, and Miller of the 62nd

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Chance Cessna, United States of America's Ms. Georgia 2023; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, a distinguished television personality, business coach, best-selling author, and
- 4 speaker, Chance Cessna has earned recognition as United States of America's Ms. Georgia
- 5 2023; and
- 6 WHEREAS, her breakout book, *Emerge: Breakthrough Into Your Destiny*, has topped the
- 7 charts as an Amazon Bestseller, and she currently travels the world to teach others how to
- 8 emerge victorious from life's toughest challenges; and
- 9 WHEREAS, as an exemplary public speaker, Chance has done presentations on leadership,
- 10 entrepreneurship, business growth, mental resilience, technology, media training, branding
- and social media, women's topics, faith, motivation, and health and well being; and
- 12 WHEREAS, this distinguished gentlewoman has given inspiration to many through her high
- 13 ideals, morals, and deep concern for her fellow citizens, and she possesses the vast wisdom
- 14 which only comes through experience and the strength of character which is achieved
- 15 through overcoming the many challenges of life; and

23 LC 112 1640

16 WHEREAS, she is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation for

- 17 integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and
- 18 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 19 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 21 the members of this body commend Chance Cessna, United States of America's Ms. Georgia
- 22 2023, and extend the most sincere best wishes for continued health, happiness, and success.
- 23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 24 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 25 Chance Cessna.